not work for another auctioneer—he also must have a high 
school diploma and serve for six months as an “affiliate 
auctioneer” under a principal auctioneer’s supervision. 
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-111(c). No license is required if 
an individual “generates less than twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) in revenue a calendar year from the 

sale of property in online auctions.” Tenn. Code Ann. 
§ 62-19-103(12). The Tennessee statutes, in their current 
form, apply only to individual auctioneers; they do not 
require a business entity that employs or works with those